

State of New Hampshire
Supreme Court

NO. 2009-0788

2010 TERM

JUNE SESSION

ATV-Watch, &a.

v.

New Hampshire Department of Transportation

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT ATV-WATCH

By: Joshua L. Gordon, Esq.
NH Bar ID No. 9046
Law Office of Joshua L. Gordon
26 S. Main St., #175
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 226-4225

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	<i>v</i>
STATEMENT OF FACTS	<i>1</i>
I. Reinterpretation of Federal Law: ATVs = Snowmobiles	<i>1</i>
II. Right to Know Requests, Documents Disclosed, Documents Withheld	<i>3</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	<i>5</i>
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	<i>11</i>
ARGUMENT	<i>12</i>
I. Scope of Agency Search Was Too Narrow	<i>12</i>
II. DOT Withheld Documents that were Immediately Available	<i>13</i>
III. DOT Did Not Provide Sufficient Reasons for Exemption	<i>15</i>
IV. Withheld Documents Should Have Been Disclosed	<i>17</i>
A. Right to Know Exemptions are Restrictively Construed	<i>17</i>
B. “Drafts” Were Improperly Exempted	<i>18</i>
C. “Notes” Were Improperly Exempted	<i>22</i>
D. “Privileged” Records Were Improperly Exempted	<i>24</i>
1. Request to Talk to Attorney is Not Privileged	<i>25</i>
2. Email Headers are not Privileged	<i>26</i>
3. Documents Disclosed During this Litigation, are Not Privileged	<i>27</i>
4. No Privileged Records	<i>28</i>
V. <i>Vaughn</i> Index Did Not Contain Enough Information for Court to Determine Whether Exemptions Applied	<i>29</i>
VI. ATV-Watch Should Have Been Allowed Discovery so it Could Provide the Court Information Necessary to Make RTK Determinations	<i>30</i>
VII. Court Should have Awarded Costs and Attorneys Fees	<i>32</i>
CONCLUSION	<i>35</i>
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT AND CERTIFICATION	<i>36</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>ABC, Inc. v. USIA</i> , 599 F. Supp. 765 (D.D.C. 1984)	30, 31
<i>Church of Scientology v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 30 F.3d 224 (1st Cir. 1994)	24, 29
<i>Gilmore v. United States Department of Energy</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 1184 (N.D. Cal. 1998)	31
<i>Heily v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 69 Fed. Appx. 171, 174 (4th Cir. 2003)	30
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Committee</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.D.C. 2000)	31
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Department of Committee</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 1998)	31
<i>In re Keeper of Records (Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to XYZ Corp.)</i> , 348 F.3d 16 (1st. Cir. 2003)	24
<i>State of Maine v. U.S. Department of Interior</i> , 298 F.3d 60 (1st Cir. 2002)	24, 29
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 214 F.3d 179 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	31
<i>Weisberg v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	30

STATE CASES

<i>ATV Watch v. DRED</i> , 155 N.H. 434 (2007)	13, 15, 33, 34, 35
<i>Associated Press v. State</i> , 153 N.H. 120 (2005)	17
<i>Bradbury v. Shaw</i> , 116 N.H. 388 (1976)	32
<i>C.f. Goode v. New Hampshire Office of Legislative Budget Assistant</i> , 145 N.H. 451 (2000)	18
<i>Citizens for A Better Environment v. Department of Food & Agriculture</i> , 171 Cal. App. 3d 704, 217 Cal. Rptr. 504 (Cal. App. 1985)	20
<i>Goode v. New Hampshire Office of Legislative Budget Assistant</i> , 148 N.H. 551 (2002)	18
<i>Lambert v. Belknap County Convention</i> , 157 N.H. 375 (2008)	17
<i>Lodge v. Knowlton</i> , 118 N.H. 574 (1978)	16
<i>Murray v. New Hampshire Division of State Police</i> , 154 N.H. 579 (2006)	16
<i>New Hampshire Challenge, Inc. v. Commissioner, N.H. Department of Education</i> , 142 N.H. 246 (1997)	33
<i>Riddle Spring Realty Co. v. State</i> , 107 N.H. 271 (1966)	24
<i>Scott v. Grinnell</i> , 102 N.H. 490 (1960)	25
<i>State v. Chagnon</i> , 139 N.H. 671 (1995)	24
<i>State v. Drewry</i> , 139 N.H. 678 (1995)	24

<i>State v. Gordon</i> , 141 N.H. 703 (1997)	24
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. City of Nashua</i> , 141 N.H. 473, 686 A.2d 310 (1996)	19
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. New Hampshire Housing Finance Authority</i> , 142 N.H. 540 (1997)	17, 29, 30
<i>Wilson v. Freedom of Info. Commission</i> , 435 A.2d 353 (Conn. 1980)	19, 20

STATE STATUTES

RSA 100-A:14	18
RSA 215-A:23, I	2
RSA 91-A:1	17
RSA 91-A:4, IV	13, 16
RSA 91-A:5, IX	10, 18
RSA 91-A:5, VIII	10, 22
RSA 91-A:7	5
RSA 91-A:8	5, 32, 33

OTHER SOURCES

N.H. CONST. pt. I, art. 8	17, 19
N.H. R. Evid. 502(a)(5)	25
Annotation, <i>Applicability of attorney-client privilege to communications made in presence of or solely to or by third person</i> , 14 A.L.R. 4th 594	25
Annotation, <i>What constitutes preliminary drafts or notes provided by or for state or local governmental agency, or intra-agency memorandums, exempt from disclosure or inspection under state freedom of information acts</i> , 26 A.L.R. 4th 639	20
